

No. 09-367

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

BRIAN RUSSELL DOLAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Sara N. Sanchez  
SHEEHAN, SHEEHAN &  
STELZNER, P.A.  
P.O. Box 271  
Albuquerque, NM 87103

Thomas C. Goldstein  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036

Pamela S. Karlan  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 725-4851  
karlan@stanford.edu

Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Avenue  
Suite 300  
Bethesda, MD 20814

February 23, 2010

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....1

OPINIONS BELOW .....1

JURISDICTION .....1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....1

STATEMENT .....2

    A. Statutory Framework.....3

    B. Statement of Facts .....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....11

ARGUMENT .....16

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN  
IMPOSING A RESTITUTION ORDER  
OUTSIDE OF THE STATUTORY TIME  
LIMIT AUTHORIZED BY SECTION 3664 .....16

    A. The Plain Language Of Section 3664  
    Provides District Courts With The  
    Authority To Order Restitution Only  
    When Sentencing Defendants Or Within  
    90 Days Thereafter.....18

    B. The Final Judgment Rule Requires  
    Treating Section 3664(d)(5) As A Limit On  
    When Restitution Can Be Ordered.....28

    C. Treating Section 3664(d)(5)'s 90-Day  
    Deadline As Mandatory Best Fulfills The  
    Purposes Of The MVRA .....36

D. If Any Statutory Ambiguity Remains, The Rule Of Lenity Requires Treating The 90-Day Deadline As A Limit On The District Court's Sentencing Power .....	39
II. THE ILLEGAL SENTENCE IMPOSED IN THIS CASE MUST BE REVERSED.....	41
CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	31
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937) .....	29
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007) .....	29
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	23, 47, 48
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	9
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	29, 32
<i>Corey v. United States</i> , 375 U.S. 169 (1963).....	30
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009).....	21
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	16, 48
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005) (per curiam) .....	24, 47
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1847).....	48
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	29
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1886 (2009).....	21
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2559 (2008).....	43
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	31
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....	14, 18, 41
<i>Kavanagh v. Noble</i> , 332 U.S. 535 (1947).....	46

<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) .....	40
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	24
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes</i> <i>&amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998) .....	20
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001) .....	27
<i>McIver v. Ragan</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 25 (1817).....	46
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 513 (1956).....	29, 35
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009)....	43
<i>State v. Moen</i> , 919 P.2d 69 (Wash. 1996).....	47
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....	38
<i>United States v. Akande</i> , 200 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Bok</i> , 156 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998) ..	17
<i>United States v. Cheal</i> , 389 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>United States v. Cienfuegos</i> , 462 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>United States v. Dando</i> , 287 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 917 (2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Dooling</i> , 406 F.2d 192 (2d Cir.) <i>cert. denied sub nom. Persico v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 911 (1969).....	35
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 525 F.3d 225 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 619 (2008).....	44
<i>United States v. Gilberg</i> , 75 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>United States v. Hudson and Goodwin</i> , 11 U.S. 32 (1812).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Kapelushnik</i> , 306 F.3d 1090 (11th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>United States v. Lomow</i> , 266 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 431 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> 547 U.S. 1050 (2006) .....	17

<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971) ...	38, 46
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 429 F.3d 952 (10th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990).....	27, 45
<i>United States v. Pawlinski</i> , 374 F.3d 536 (2004).....	44
<i>United States v. Randle</i> , 324 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	27
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008) .....	40
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 331 U.S. 469 (1947) .....	23
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 211 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Gall v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 1101 (2001). .....	25
<i>United States v. Terlingo</i> , 327 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Ubakanma</i> , 215 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>United States v. United Security Savings Bank</i> , 394 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>United States v. Wainwright</i> , 938 F.2d 1096 (10th Cir. 1991).....	44
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 177 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	40
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992).....	43
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	47

## Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 16 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 113(a)(6) .....	1, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)(2) .....	46

18 U.S.C. § 3551(b).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(7) .....	20, 34
18 U.S.C. § 3554 .....	29
18 U.S.C. § 3556 .....	3, 17, 29
18 U.S.C. § 3572(a)(4) .....	20, 34
18 U.S.C. § 3621(b).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 3663A.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(1).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(1)(A)(i).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(3)(A) .....	36
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(3)(B) .....	37
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(d) .....	3, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3664 .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3664(a).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(1) .....	3, 19, 24, 28
18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(2) .....	4, 24, 28
18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(3) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(4) .....	4, 12, 28
18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(5) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3664(e) .....	4, 25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 3664(k).....	12, 26, 27
18 U.S.C. § 3664(o) .....	30, 34
18 U.S.C. § 3742(b)(1) .....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

## Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b) .....	29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(c) .....	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32 .....	passim
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(c) .....	33
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(a)(3) .....	32
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(b).....	24



Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a).....15, 43

**Other Authorities**

AO Form 245 B, Judgment in a Criminal Case,  
    <http://www.uscourts.gov/forms/ao245B.pdf> .....20  
Campbell, A., *Law of Sentencing* (3rd ed. 2004).....17  
S. Rep. No. 104-179 (1995).....36, 37, 38
